steel industry, the corresponding competitive and import pressure on
the European market and increasing dislocations in international steel
trade flows.

B.5 Description of the Group
and the Issuer's position
within the Group

thyssenkrupp AG is the parent company of thyssenkrupp Group,
which has 449 subsidiaries and 23 investments accounted for by the
equity method in 78 countries.

B.9 Profit forecast or estimate Not applicable; no profit forecast or estimate is made.

B.10 Qualifications in the audit
report on the historical
financial information

Not applicable; PwC issued an unqualified auditor's report on each of
the consolidated financial statements of thyssenkrupp AG and its
subsidiaries for the fiscal years ended on September 30, 2017 and
September 30, 2018.

B.12 Selected historical key
financial information

The following table includes financial figures that are non-IFRS and HGB financial measures and
therefore belong to the so-called alternative performance measures (APM). Such APMs are to be
read in connection with the explanations hereinafter.

THYSSENKRUPP  IN F IGURES

   Full Group Group - continuing operations

1st quarter

ended Dec.

31, 2017

1st quarter

ended

Dec. 31,

20183 Change in %

1st quarter

ended Dec.

31, 2017

1st

quarter

ended

Dec. 31,

2018 Change in %

Net sales million € 9,543 9,736 194 2 7,725 7,942 217 3

EBIT million € 426 296 (129) (30) 236 142 (94) (40)

EBIT margin % 4.5 3.0 (1.4) (32) 3.1 1.8 (1.3) (42)

Adjusted EBIT million € 448 333 (115) (26) 265 168 (97) (37)

3 Includes respective amounts of the discontinued steel operations.

30

Adjusted EBIT margin % 4.7 3.4 (1.3) (27) 3.4 2.1 (1.3) (38)

EBT million € 322 215 (108) (33) 151 77 (74) (49)

Net income (loss) or income (loss)

net of tax million € 93 145 52 55 (24) 58 82 ++

attributable to thyssenkrupp AG's

shareholders million € 81 136 55 69 (37) 51 88 ++

Operating cash flows  million € (1,276) (2,245) (969) (76) (902) (1,485) (583) (65)

Cash flow for investments million € (289) (257) 33 11 (199) (170) 29 15

Cash flow from divestments million € 30 25 (5) (17) 18 14 (4) (22)

Free cash flow million € (1,535) (2,477) (941) (61) (1,083) (1,641) (558) (52)

Free cash flow before M & A million € (1,549) (2,477) (928) (60) (1,097) (1,641) (545) (50)

Net financial debt (Dec. 31) million € 3,544 4,684 1,140 32

Total equity (Dec. 31) million € 3,282 3,422 140 4

Gearing (Dec. 31) % 108.0 136.9 28.9 27

Employees (Dec. 31)  159,175 161,496 2,321 1

EBIT provides information on the profitability of a unit. It contains all elements of the income
statement relating to operating performance. This also includes items of financial income/expense
that can be characterized as operational, including income and expense from investments where
there is a long-term intention to hold the assets.

EBIT margin is the ratio of EBIT to net sales.

Adjusted EBIT is EBIT adjusted for special items, i.e. excluding disposal losses/gains, restructuring
expenses, impairment charges/impairment reversals and other non-operating expenses and
income. It is more suitable than EBIT for comparing operating performance over several periods.

[…]

und der Stellung der
Emittentin innerhalb dieser
Gruppe

Die thyssenkrupp AG ist die Konzernobergesellschaft des
thyssenkrupp Konzerns, welchem 449 Tochterunternehmen sowie
23 Beteiligungen, die nach der Equity-Methode bewertet werden, in
78 Ländern angehören.

B.9 Gewinnprognosen oder -
schätzungen

Entfällt. Es erfolgt keine Gewinnprognose oder -schätzung.

B.10 Art etwaiger
Beschränkungen im
Bestätigungsvermerk zu
den historischen
Finanzinformationen

Entfällt. Für die zum 30. September 2017 und 30. September 2018
endenden Geschäftsjahre hat PwC den Konzernabschluss der
thyssenkrupp AG und ihrer Tochtergesellschaften jeweils mit einem
uneingeschränkten Bestätigungsvermerk versehen.

48

B.12 Ausgewählte wesentliche historische
Finanzinformationen

Die nachfolgende Tabelle enthält Finanzkennzahlen, die nicht zu den von IFRS und HGB
anerkannten Kennzahlen gehören und folglich sogenannte Alternative Performance Measures
(APM) darstellen. Diese APMs sind daher im Zusammenhang mit den nachfolgenden Erläuterungen
zu lesen.

THYSSENKRUPP IN ZAHLEN

   Konzern insgesamt Konzern - Fortgeführte Aktivitäten

1. Quartal

2017 / 2018

1. Quartal

2018 / 201917

Ver-

änderung in %

1. Quartal

2017 / 2018

1. Quartal

2018 / 2019

Ver-

änderung in %

Umsatz Mio € 9.543 9.736 194 2 7.725 7.942 217 3

EBIT Mio € 426 296 – 129 – 30 236 142 – 94 – 40

EBIT-Marge % 4,5 3,0 – 1,4 – 32 3,1 1,8 – 1,3 – 42

Bereinigtes EBIT Mio € 448 333 – 115 – 26 265 168 – 97 – 37

Bereinigte-EBIT-Marge % 4,7 3,4 – 1,3 – 27 3,4 2,1 – 1,3 – 38

EBT Mio € 322 215 – 108 – 33 151 77 – 74 – 49

Periodenüberschuss/

(-fehlbetrag) bzw.

Ergebnis nach Steuern Mio € 93 145 52 55 – 24 58 82 ++

davon Anteil der

Aktionäre der

thyssenkrupp AG Mio € 81 136 55 69 – 37 51 88 ++

Operating Cashflow Mio € – 1.276 – 2.245 – 969 – 76 – 902 – 1.485 – 583 – 65

Cashflow für

Investitionen Mio € – 289 – 257 33 11 – 199 – 170 29 15

Cashflow aus

Desinvestitionen Mio € 30 25 – 5 – 17 18 14 – 4 – 22

Free Cashflow Mio € – 1.535 – 2.477 – 941 – 61 – 1.083 – 1.641 – 558 – 52

Free Cashflow vor M & A Mio € – 1.549 – 2.477 – 928 – 60 – 1.097 – 1.641 – 545 – 50

Netto-Finanzschulden

(31.12.) Mio € 3.544 4.684 1.140 32

Eigenkapital (31.12.) Mio € 3.282 3.422 140 4

Gearing (31.12.) % 108,0 136,9 28,9 27

Mitarbeiter (31.12.)   159.175 161.496 2.321 1

Das EBIT gibt Auskunft über die Profitabilität der betrachteten Einheiten. Es enthält alle Bestandteile
der Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung, die sich auf die operative Leistung beziehen. Hierzu gehören
auch die Erträge und Aufwendungen aus den Teilen des Finanzergebnisses, die als operativ
charakterisiert werden können; das sind unter anderem Erträge und Aufwendungen aus
Beteiligungen, die das Unternehmen dauerhaft halten will.

EBIT-Marge ist das Verhältnis von EBIT zu Umsatz.

Das bereinigte EBIT ist das EBIT vor Berücksichtigung von Sondereffekten – also ohne
Veräußerungsverluste und -gewinne, Restrukturierungsaufwendungen,